Convertible Note Offer and the Lead Manager Option Offer are subscribed for and
granted for nil monetary consideration;

(e) the cash effect of the Shortfall Cash Fee (as per Section 10.3(b) of this Prospectus
prospectus) has been excluded from the pro-forma balance sheet as Shortfall Cash
Fee is based on there being any Shortfall, and is only applicable on amounts from
investors introduced by the Lead Manager, such amount cannot be determined at
this point; and

(f) all of the resolutions at the EGM are approved by Shareholders.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on
the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the
Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented
in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by
Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

   RSH - SPP Offer Prospectus (2023)(19668138.11).docx 35

31 December
2022 ($)

Pro-forma Balance Sheet Adjustments
31 December
2022 ($)
(Pro-forma)

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

230,074 4,207,294 (1,875,000) 48,188 - 2,610,556

Trade and other
receivables

109,525 - - 64,659 - 174,184

Inventory 2,644,061 - - 80,193 - 2,724,254

Other current
assets

184,793 - - 60,851 - 245,644

Total Current
Assets

3,168,453 4,207,294 (1,875,000) 253,891 - 5,754,638

Non-Current
Assets

Property, Plant &
Equipment

55,291 - - 10,092 - 65,383

Other financial
assets

- - 4,500,000 - (4,500,000) -

Intangible assets - - - 390,365 4,061,505 4,451,870

Total Non-
Current Assets

55,291 - 4,500,000 400,457 (438,495) 4,517,253

Total Assets 3,223,744 4,207,294 2,625,000 654,348 (438,495) 10,271,891

Current
Liabilities

Trade and other
payables

836,345 - - 160,103 - 996,448

Other financial
liabilities

93,394 - - - - 93,394

Other liabilities 104,234 - 2,625,000 55,750 - 2,784,984

Total Current
Liabilities

1,033,973 - 2,625,000 215,853 - 3,874,826

Non-Current
Liabilities

Other financial
liabilities

- 1,350,000 - - - 1,350,000

Total Non-
Current
Liabilities

- 1,350,000 - - - 1,350,000

Total Liabilities 1,033,973 1,350,000 2,625,000 215,853 - 5,224,826

Net Assets 2,189,771 2,857,294 - 438,495 (438,495) 5,047,065

Equity

Issued and paid
up capital

130,359,421 2,857,294 - 1,495,104 (1,495,104) 133,216,715

Reserves 6,883,667 - - - - 6,883,667

Accumulated
losses

(135,053,317) - - (1,056,609) 1,056,609 (135,053,317)

Total Equity 2,189,771 2,857,294 - 438,495 (438,495) 5,047,065

Notes:

(a) The Company consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2022 subject to audit review by the
Company’s external auditors.

(b) This assumes $1,350,000 is raised under the Convertible Note Offer and $3,000,000 is raised under the
SPP Offer.  This includes an estimate of the costs of the capital raise, which includes Lead Manager

   RSH - SPP Offer Prospectus (2023)(19668138.11).docx 36

fees, legal fees, share registry fees and ASIC/ASX fees of $142,706.  For further details, please refer to
Section 10.13.

(c) Acquisition of Access Managed Services, LLC for A$4.5 million (US$3.0 million) and cash consideration